
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH
(ARBENNIG)

EXECUTIVE
(EXTRAORDINARY)

DYDD LLUN
17 AWST 2020

 10.30 o’r gloch 

MONDAY
 17 AUGUST 2020

 10.30 am  
CYFARFOD RHITHIOL VIRTUAL MEETING

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



At present this Committee is not being webcast live.  A recording of the meeting will be 
made available on the Council’s website as soon as possible.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the virtual meeting of the Executive 
held on 13 July 2020.

4   CORONAVIRUS OUTBREAK RECOVERY PLANNING AND DELIVERY 
UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 20)

To submit a report by the Chief Executive.

5   THE ALLOCATIONS POLICY FOR SOCIAL HOUSING AND COVID-19  (Pages 
21 - 26)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.

6   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 27 - 30)

To consider adopting the following –

“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 
grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”

7   ADDITIONAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENTS  (Pages 31 - 34)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 13 July, 2020   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones,  
Alun Mummery, R.G.Parry, OBE, FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas, Robin Williams.  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People 
Interim Director of Social Services/ Head of Children’s Services 
Head of Housing Services  
Head of Democratic Services 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Accountancy Services Manager (BHO) 
Communications Officer (GJ) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None received 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Kenneth Hughes, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, Aled Morris 
Jones, Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts, Bethan Roberts (Audit 
Wales as an Observer) Mr Gareth Wyn Williams (Local 
Democracy Reporter) 

 
The Chair welcomed all those attending this the second meeting of the Executive to be held 
virtually during the Covid-19 pandemic crisis. 
 
Prior to commencing the business of the meeting a minute’s silence was held as a mark of 
respect for all those affected by the Covid-19 pandemic who had suffered the loss of family 
and friends. 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.  

3.        MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 15 June, 2020 were presented 
for confirmation. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 15 
June, 2020 be confirmed as correct. 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from September, 2020 to April, 2021 was presented for 
consideration and the following new items were noted - 
 

 Item 7 – Annual Performance Report (for the September, 2020 Executive meeting) 

 Item 8 – Progress report from the Social Services Improvement Panel (for the 
September, 2020 Executive meeting)  

 Item 9 – Annual Report of the Statutory Director of Social Services (for the September, 
2020 Executive meeting) 

 
The Executive was further advised that an additional meeting of the Executive is to be 
convened on 17 August, 2020 and that two items of Housing Service business, namely item 
10 - Adjustments to the Lettings Policy to deal with Individuals in Emergency 
Accommodation and item 11 - Additional Units on the Marquis Site, Rhosybol scheduled for 
consideration at the Executive’s September meeting would now be brought forward to the 
August meeting in further changes to the work programme. 
 
The Executive endorsed the additional August meeting believing it necessary given the 
circumstances and also in order to progress ordinary Council business as part of the early 
recovery process. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Pro
[...]
RA balances as at 31 March, 2020. 
 

 
 
 
 
    Councillor Llinos Medi 

           Chair 

Page 8



Page 1  

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Report to: The Executive 
Date: Monday 17th August 2020 
Subject: Coronavirus Outbreak Recovery Planning and Delivery 

Update 
Portfolio Holder(s): Council Leader and all Members of the Executive  

 
Head of Service / 
Director: 
 

Annwen Morgan 
Chief Executive 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Dylan J Williams, Deputy Chief Executive 
01248 752 499 
dylanwilliams@ynysmon.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:  All Elected Members 
 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
Recommendations: 
 

a) Release £200,000 from the Revenue Contributions Unapplied to Capital 
Expenditure earmarked reserve (current balance £842,917) to fund the cost of 
developing priority capital schemes and to work towards the securing of 
additional capital grant funding to implement those schemes. 

 
b) That 25% of the 2020/2021 travel and subsistence budget is decommitted 

(£115,420) and reallocated towards immediate recovery activity: 
 

• Virtual Cyswllt Môn pilot in the Island’s libraries  
• Enabling further business process transformation in as quick a 

timeframe as possible. 
• A new digital system and training package is introduced to 

improve and enhance contract management monitoring, 
reporting, and benefits realisation  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:dylanwilliams@ynysmon.gov.uk


Page 2  

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Executive agreed internal structures and responsibilities to oversee the County 
Council’s and the Islands further development and recovery from the Coronavirus 
emergency during its meeting on 13th July 2020. Since the Executive’s  last meeting, 
priority and focus has remained on enabling further easing of lockdown restrictions, 
maintaining the safety of officers and residents, and achieving positive outcomes, 
whilst collaborating meaningfully with relevant partners and stakeholders. 
 

1.2 It continues to be a challenging and uncertain period for residents, communities and 
businesses. Further easing requires new safety measures to be utilised/ adhered to, 
whilst trying to enable residents to interact more socially, businesses to trade more 
freely, and tourists and second homeowners to visit the Island again. Compliance with 
safety guidelines, personal responsibility and appropriate behaviours are of paramount 
importance to ensure new coronavirus cases are minimised and the likelihood of local 
outbreaks is reduced. 

 
1.3 These activities have been progressed, whilst also considering and planning for a 

potential second wave of positive cases over coming weeks and months. The 
challenges and uncertainties make it essential that the benefits of working safely and 
differently are fully embedded and exploited by the County Council.  

 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 To update the Executive on local recovery planning and delivery progress and secure 

support for immediate decisions.  
 
3. Recovery/ Lockdown Easing Overview 

 
3.1 There have been important national changes made by Welsh Government during July 

and early August to ease lockdown restrictions: 
 

a) 6th July – lifting requirement to stay local (5-mile radius) and outdoor visitor 
attractions opening 

b) 11th July – self-contained accommodation opening 
c) 13th July – hairdressers, most indoor attractions, outdoor areas for pubs, bars, cafes 

and restaurants opening 
d) 20th July - playgrounds and community centers opening 
e) 25th July - accommodation with shared facilities (campsites, hostels, and hotels) 

opening 
f) 27th July – beauty salons, tattoo studios, indoor cinemas, galleries, and the housing 

market fully opening 
g) 3rd August - indoor areas of pubs, cafes, bars and restaurants opening 
h) 10th August – indoor leisure facilities opening 

 

Page 10



Page 3  

 

3.2 In response, the County Council has taken several local decisions to ensure 
compliance and enable the organisat
[...]
d capacity within each of the six local authorities continues (with Flintshire 
Council leading).  The County Council continues to lobby and press for more certainty 
and consistency in test results turnaround time, which informs the TTP activity which 
is undertaken. 

 
5.8 The recent factory outbreak in Llangefni was effectively ended, with no evidence of 

widespread community transmission beyond the factory workforce. Monitoring 
continues. From an environmental health perspective, the small team of professionals 
also undertake a combination of proactive and reactive (enforcement) measures to 
maintain public health, confidence, ensure compliance with guidance and legislation, 
and reduce the risks of further outbreaks: 

 
a) Provided advice and guidance to all care homes on all issues related to the 

prevention and management of COVID infections.  
b) Provide guidance to Social services on how social bubbles can be established and 

maintained safely for vulnerable residents.  
c) Letters and emails have been sent to all pubs and restaurants (over 400 premises) 

with advice and signposting to information on how to open and operate safely. 
d) Letters and emails have been sent to hairdressers and beauticians (over 140 

establishments) with advice and signposting to information on how to open and 
operate safely. 

e) Preparing advice circular for licensed taxi trade on face coverings. 
f) Reviewed risk assessments for those providing summer childcare provision.  
g) Reviewed risk assessments and provide advice when requested from businesses.  
h) Undertaken monitoring inspections of licensed premises (pubs). 
i) Proactive intelligence led inspections of licensed premises with North Wales  
j) Reactive inspections of licensed premises when intelligence has been received. 
k) Compliance notice served on a licensed premise for breaching the Health Protection 

(Coronavirus Restrictions) No2 (Wales) Regulations 2020 as amended (COVID-19 
regulations). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Page 7  

 

6. Organisational Development to Work Differently  
 

6.1 The importance of working differently, and embedding positive changes into the 
County Council’s processes, behaviours and values has also been progressed. A 
reflect and learn exercise (to identify the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and 
threats) of how the emergency period has bene managed was undertaken by 
members of the Senior Leadership Team, Heads of Service, and function managers. 
In addition, a working from home digital survey was completed by 897 staff members. 
The results are currently being analysed and are informing the organisational 
development priorities and action plan to work differently as part of the ‘next normal’.   

 
  6.2 Key emerging themes to work differently (subject to further change and development)   
        can be summarised as: 
 

a) Capitalising fully on the opportunities provided by Information Technology 
b) Mainstreaming and building upon the environmental, climate and decarbonisation 

benefits 
c) Enhancing thematic working across the structure, services, functions, and teams 
d) Improving efficiency by reducing travel times and manual office processes 
e) Achieving a better balance between office/ home working, and well-being benefits 

for officers, whilst tackling loneliness and isolation for some officers who live 
alone 

f) Increasing ability of officers to adapt and change with skills, capabilities and 
behaviours (which are critical for the next normal)  

g) Maintaining and improving equality, service accessibility and customer care 
 

7. Local Economic Recovery  
 

7.1 Town Centre Recovery  
 
7.1.1 Supporting and enabling the safe return of residents and visitors to the Island’s five 

town centres is an immediate priority. Actions must contribute to increasing overall 
confidence levels to enable more people to return to town centres safely and 
support small businesses. Town centres is also a recognised pr
[...]
 at strategic tourism  

locations. 
*    green infrastructure to encourage behavioural change. 
*    construction of new business units in response to local needs. 
*    improving physical health and well-being facilities. 
*    capitalise upon the economic, social and cultural value of tourism.  

 
7.3 Contract Management 

 
7.3.1  The County Council is committed to assist local business to sub-contract or contract 

directly with the Authority.  Work is underway to prepare a ‘Contract Management 
Handbook’, with tools and information. This should be supplemented with effective 
training, advice and support. A digital system is also necessary to enable effective 
and consistent contract management, monitoring, and reporting. Welsh Government 
is working with Social Value portal to create a benefits/ outcomes measurements 
system which is aligned with the 7 Wellbeing and Future Generation Act themes. 
Work is already underway to consider how corporate monitoring and reporting can 
be improved. These steps would contribute towards ensuring that greater local 
benefits can be realised through contracts.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Page 9  

 

8. Change to the Authority’s way of Working 
 

8.1  Cyswllt Môn 
 
8.1.1 The adaptations and change in approach to protect the workforce, residents, and 

maintain service provision needs to be reviewed in terms of the future front of house 
Cyswllt Môn. There are opportunities to adapt the current operating model and pilot 
different approaches, whilst maintaining the core service provison that is provided 
from the main Council offices in Llangefni. The aim will be to maintain equality of 
access, customer care standards, safety, be inclusive and reduce the need to travel. 
This will be to pilot multi-channel contact arrangements, utilising facilities in the 
community, promote digital channels, and ensure “access to all”.  

 
8.1.2  The County Council is committed to equality of opportunity and accessibility, and the 

pilo
[...]
er(s): Cllr Alun Mummery 
 

Head of Service: Ned Michael 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Elliw Llŷr, Strategy, Policy and Commissioning Manager, Housing 
Services  
01248 752137 
 

Local Members:  N/A 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

It is recommended that the Executive approves :- 

R1  A temporary partial change to the Common Allocations Policy for housing in in response 

to the Covid-19 impact on emergency / temporary accommodation for homeless households 

for a period of up to 6 months following the Welsh Government recommendation with 

regards to homelessness. 

R2 that Allocations made during this period for Homeless Households is approved by the 

Housing Options Team Manager. 

 

Background 

Welsh Government (WG) have confirmed that any households provided with emergency 

accommodation during the pandemic lockdown will be owed a full duty for permanent re-

housing. This is based on the Guidance issued to Local Authorities on 28 April under Section 

75- Duty to Secure accommodation for applicants in priority need, whereby all persons will 

need to be considered as priority need and therefore owed a duty to offer permanent 

housing. To achieve this, Housing Services will need a flexible approach to being able to 

move households from emergency or temporary accommodation into settled 

accommodation. 

Approving this would be consistent with WG guidance on Phase 2 Planning Guidance for 

Homelessness and Housing Related Support Services’. 

Part D refers to “Increase the availability of social housing for people experiencing or at risk 

of homelessness”. This states that the “allocation of existing accommodation must be aligned 

with local authority transition planning. It is essential that all social landlords including RSL’s 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 2 of 2 

 

and LA’s play their part in increasing the availability of housing for people accommodated 

during phase 1 … this includes reviewing Allocations Policies”. 

 

During the Covid lockdown and social distancing requirements Housing Services have seen 

an increase in the number of people presenting as homeless during 2020-21. This has 

ranged from 26 households at its lowest to 59 households being placed in emergency 

accommodation. Compared to 1 household at its lowest to 26 at its highest in 2019-20. 

 

By approving the above recommendation the direct lets approach will be made for up to 50% 

of the notices received during the next 6 months. As the Executive are aware a recently 

amended Allocations Policy was adopted in September 2019, which following a review of 

those on the current Register, has become operational since June, 2020. 

Since 1 April, 2020 Housing Services have received 42 notices this can be seen as an 

indicator on the number of notices we expect to receive during the next few months. It is also 

important to acknowledge that not all homeless households can be matched to social 

housing stock on the Island. 

 

Local Lettings Policies as defined within a Section 106 agreement would remain unaffected. 

 

In addition to social housing stock, the Homeless Prevention Team are also actively seeking 

homes in other sectors such as the private rented sector and within supported housing. 

 

How would this work? 

Currently, within the Common Allocations Policy, 2019 there is an exceptional case caveat 

whereby circumstances not dealt within the Policy can be are addressed. By utilising this 

approach on 50% of the Allocations it will ensure that those with the most housing need 

would be consider and offered suitable housing.  

 

The wording within the Policy is as follows and reflects the banding status. 

‘Exceptional case of housing need where the circumstances are not dealt with 
elsewhere in this scheme 

An applicant who has been assessed as having an exceptional housing need and where 

Band x (whichever is most relevant to the banding) status has been approved by the
[...]
 adroddiad hwn yn cynnwys 

manylion am faterion ariannol gyda busnes 

penodol i adeiladu tai cyngor newydd.  Wrth 

ddatgelu gwerth ariannol contract posibl rhwng y 

Cyngor a chwmni adeiladu lleol i adeiladu nifer 

penodol o dai, mai’n bosibl y byddai’n gallu i 

negydu contractau gyda contractwyr eraill yn y 

dyfodol yn anoddach.   

 

Byddai cyhoeddi’r wybodaeth yn gosod cynsail o 

ran faint mae’r cyngor yn fodlon dalu am waith 

adeiladu. 

 

 

This report contains details regarding financial 

matters with a specific business for building new 

council houses. By disclosing the financial value 

of the possible contract between the Council and 

the local building company for building a specific 

number of houses, it is possible that the ability to 

negotiate contracts with other contractors would 

be more difficult in future. 

 

Publishing this information would set a 

precedent as regards how much the Council is 

willing to pay for building work.  

 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 28



CC-16008-RMJ/139032 Page 3 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Coronavirus Outbreak Recovery Planning and Delivery Update
	5 The Allocations Policy for Social Housing and Covid-19
	6 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	7 Additional Housing Developments



Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

           Minutes of the extraordinary virtual meeting held on 17 August 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair)
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones,  Alun 
Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE, FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Director of Education, Skills and Young People
Interim Director of Social Services/ Head of Children’s Services
Head of Democratic Services
Housing Services Strategy, Policy and Commissioning Manager (for 
items 5 & 6)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: None received 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones, 
Bryan Owen, Dylan Rees,  Alan Hughes (Audit Wales as an Observer) 
Mr Gareth Wyn Williams (Local Democracy Reporter)

The Chair welcomed all those present to this meeting of the Executive.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None to report.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 13 July, 2020 were 
presented for confirmation.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 13 
July, 2020 be confirmed as correct.



2

4 CORONAVIRUS OUTBREAK RECOVERY PLANNING AND DELIVERY UPDATE 

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive setting out the progress to date with regard to 
local recovery planning and delivery was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Chief Executive introduced the report updating the Executive on local and regional 
recovery progress and reported that following the Executive’s endorsement at its 13 July 
meeting of the internal structures and responsibilities to oversee the County Council’s and 
the Island’s further development and recovery from the Coronavirus emergency, the priority 
and focus has remained on enabling further easing of lockdown restrictions, maintaining 
the safety of officers and residents and achieving positive outcomes whilst collaborating 
meaningfully with relevant partners and stakeholders.

The Deputy Chief Executive guided the Executive through the main points of the report as 
follows –

• Advised that it continues to be a challenging and uncertain period for residents, 
communities and businesses with changes that have an impact on the Island’s recovery 
economically and community wise taking place weekly. The Council has a role in leading 
on actions towards recovery and the report provides an overview of progress to date and 
the steps to be taken as the recovery proceeds.
• Outlined the national changes made by Welsh Government during July and August 
to ease lockdown restrictions together with the local decisions taken by the Council to 
ensure compliance and enable the organisation, officers, residents, and local business to 
move into the “next normal” safely and effectively emphasising that a great deal of work is 
undertaken by Officers in the background before each decision is implemented.
• Referred to recovery progress on a regional basis and the part played by the 
Council in collaborative efforts highlighting that whilst the Council’s priorities and focus 
remain on enabling and facilitating local recovery it seeks to do so in partnership and to 
learn from what other authorities and organisations are doing in terms of approach and 
practice. The regional role is evolving into one of co-ordinating and planning for the 
medium to long term with immediate, day to day actions and decisions happening at a local 
level.
• Detailed the various elements of the  local recovery process confirming that work 
has begun on preparing 4 local recovery plans based on the Economy; Tourism and 
Destination services incorporating community and environmental aspects; Social and 
Community services and Organisational Design and Culture (Working Differently).
• Emphasised the importance of capital schemes to economic recovery. The 
authorities in North Wales have endeavoured to highlight the critical role of local authorities 
in driving capital projects forwards with a schedule of potential schemes having been 
prepared in readiness for the release of additional capital funding. However to take full 
advantage, schemes need to be fully developed and “shovel ready” hence the report’s 
recommendation that funding be released to develop priority capital schemes.
• Referred to the Council’s continuing collaboration with and delivery of the local 
Track, Trace and Protect Strategy which is critical in managing local outbreaks alongside 
the valued work of the small team of environmental health professionals who have 
undertaken a combination of proactive and reactive (enforcement) measures to maintain 
public health, confidence and compliance both during the Llangefni factory outbreak and in 
order to reduce the risk of further future outbreaks.
• Highlighted the importance of the Council working differently as an organisation as 
a result of the experiences gained in responding to the pandemic, and embedding positive 
changes into its processes, behaviours and values based on the key emerging themes 
around Information Technology opportunities; realising environmental, climate and 
decarbonisation benefits; thematic working; improved efficiency through reduced travel 
times and manual office processes;  better balance between office and home working;  



3

developing change and adapt capabilities, and maintaining and improving equality, service 
accessibility and customer care.
• Explained that as a smaller sized authority, Anglesey needs to prioritise its 
resources and capacity wisely in meeting the challenge of balancing  immediate actions 
against  long-term planning noting also that it will  not be possible for the Authority to take 
the lead on all areas of local recovery work without additional resources. Not only will each 
recovery plan set out what the Council itself is able to deliver currently along with the 
timescales and planned outcomes, but each  will also specify what is required from the 
perspective of the Welsh and UK Governments in terms of support, decisions and 
resources to enable the Island to recover swiftly, fully and effectively.
• Proposed adapting the current operating model of the Council’s front of house 
operation Cyswllt Môn as part of the change in approach to protect the workforce, residents 
and service provision. The aim will be to maintain equality of access, customer care 
standards, inclusivity and reduce travel. It will take the form of piloting multi-channel contact 
arrangements, utilising facilities in the community including libraries for virtual contact with 
the Cyswllt Môn Team, promoting digital channels and ensuring access to all. 
• Proposed that the 2020/21 Travel and Subsistence Budgets be reduced by 25% to 
reflect the underspend on these budgets as a result of the cessation of all non-essential 
visits/travel in the wake of the pandemic and the conducting of a level of services by 
telephone, video and virtual means, with the funds generated to be reallocated to other 
recovery activity.

The Executive responded to the information presented as follows –

• All the Executive’s  Members thanked the Council’s Officers for their hard work 
throughout this difficult time and acknowledged their commitment and professionalism  both 
in the way they had responded to the immediate crisis and in planning for recovery.
• Councillor Carwyn Jones, Portfolio Member for Economic Development in 
elaborating on the support both financial and otherwise that had been provided to local 
businesses to help them through this challenging period highlighted the changes which 
Covid-19 had wrought to the business environment in terms of reduced spending in shops 
due to lockdown restrictions and emphasis on home working, with a significant shift to 
online spending, making it clear also that businesses would continue to require support to 
adapt and to deal with the ongoing uncertainties around a possible resurgence of the virus 
as well as economic recession and Brexit. 
• In welcoming the plans for town centre recovery, a point was made about not 
forgetting the Island’s larger villages equally deserving of support as important contributors 
to the local business and tourism economy.
• The Vice-Chair referred to the principal responsibilities of the Council as a provider 
of public services and felt that the Authority should focus on restoring its services in totality 
to the high standard of delivery prior to the onset of the pandemic whilst capitalising on the 
experiences gained in dealing with the crisis to improve business processes.
• Acknowledgement by all Executive’s members that the crisis has changed the way 
the Council conducts many aspects of its business and that a number of those changes are 
for the better in terms of becoming a more efficient organisation, and should be 
consolidated and built upon in planning for a new normal and beyond especially with regard 
to meeting remotely, reducing travel time and doing more online being mindful also of the 
need to ensure access to services for all citizens.
• Councillor Richard Dew, Portfolio Member for Planning and Public Protection 
welcomed and was encouraged by plans to improve contract management, monitoring and 
reporting in particular with regard to ensuring the realisation of greater local benefits 
through contracts.
• Recognition by the Executive  of the important role played by the Council’s 
Communications Team throughout the crisis and its use of social media platforms to get 
clear messages across. 



4

• Agreement on the need to focus post-pandemic on outcomes and on lessons learnt 
in terms of what can be done differently in order to make a difference.

It was resolved –

• That £200,000 be released from the Revenue Contributions Unapplied to 
Capital Expenditure earmarked reserve (current balance £842, 917) to fund the cost 
of developing priority capital schemes and to work towards the securing of 
additional capital grant funding to implement those schemes.
• That 25% of the 2020/21 travel and subsistence budget is de-committed 
(£115,420) and re-allocated towards immediate recovery activity:-

• Virtual Cyswllt Môn pilot in the Island’s libraries.
• Enabling further business process transformation in as quick a timeframe as 

possible.
• A new digital system and training package is introduced to improve and 

enhance contract management monitoring, reporting and benefits realisation.

5 THE ALLOCATIONS POLICY FOR SOCIAL HOUSING AND COVID-19 

The report of the Head of Housing Services seeking the Executive’s approval for a 
temporary partial change to the Common Allocations Policy for housing in response to the 
impact of Covid-19 on emergency/temporary accommodation for homeless households 
following the Welsh Government’s recommendation with regard to homelessness was 
presented.

The Portfolio Member for Housing and Community Support introduced the report noting 
that Welsh Government has confirmed that any households provided with emergency 
accommodation during the pandemic lockdown will be owed a full duty for permanent re-
housing. To achieve this, Housing Services will need a flexible approach to being able to 
move households from emergency or temporary accommodation into settled 
accommodation hence the proposed temporary change to the Common Allocations Policy 
for a period of up to 6 months. By approving the recommendation, the direct lets approach 
will be made for up to 50% of the notices received during this period.

In supporting the proposal, the Chair asked for an update in a year’s time on the effects of 
the temporary, partial policy change.

It was resolved to approve the following –

• A temporary partial change to the Common Allocations Policy for housing in 
response to the Covid-19 impact on emergency/temporary accommodation for 
homeless households for a period of up to 6 months following the Welsh 
Government recommendation with regard to homelessness.
• That allocations made during this period for Homeless Households is 
approved by the Housing Options Team Manager.
• That the Executive be provided with an update in a year’s time on the effects 
of the temporary partial change to the Common Allocations Policy.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved – 

“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 



5

grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test as presented.”

7 ADDITIONAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENTS 

The report of the Head of Housing Services seeking the Executive’s approval to develop 5 
additional housing units on the Marquis site, Rhosybol was presented.

The Portfolio Member for Housing and Community Support introduced the report 
highlighting that on 15 July, 2019 the Executive approved the construction of 10 units on 
the site which has extant planning permission for 15 units. It was originally resolved to 
proceed with 10 units in line with the level of identified housing need in the village. Current 
figures show that the housing need has increased and that some properties can be offered 
through a shared ownership scheme. The Portfolio Member said that it is now 
recommended that the remaining 5 units are constructed on site and he proposed the 
recommendation to the Executive.

It was resolved to proceed to build five additional units on the Marquis site, 
Rhosybol.

Councillor Llinos Medi 
Chair


